

01.04.2021

Present: Ms. Meena Jha, legal aid counsel for plaintiff with Smt. Mobina Begum and Israr, proposed Lrs of plaintiff.

Sh. Rajan Joshi, counsel for the defendant with defendant.

An affidavit has been filed by Israr to the effect that he is not aware of his brothers and sisters, whose detail is not mentioned in the application.

It is pertinent to mention that plaintiff Abdul Gaffar has expired and thereafter, an application u/o 22 Rule 3 r/w 151 CPC was moved by Smt. Mobina Begum and Mohd. Israr for impleading 12 LRs of plaintiff.

Names and addresses of proposed LR nos. 8 to 12 were not mentioned in the application and the applicants were directed to furnish those addresses. In response to that direction, the present affidavit has been filed. But the deponent/person, whose affidavit has been filed, is one of the proposed LR and also one of the applicant and he cannot escape from the liability merely by saying that he was not aware of names and addresses of his brothers and sisters. So, the said affidavit is rejected.

The applicants/LRs are directed to furnish fresh address of proposed LR nos. 8 to 12 and PF/RC within 20 days from today.

Put up for further proceedings on **29.07.2021**.

(Umed Singh Grewal)
ADJ-02 WEST/DELHI
01.04.2021